
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors J Burton (Chair), Vassie (Vice-Chair), Hook, 

D Myers, Rose, Runciman, Smalley, Wann and Wilson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 12 June 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 
 

2. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 

 

 



 

 Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 10 
June 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

3. York pipeline of projects for the York and 
North Yorkshire Combined Authority   

(Pages 3 - 30) 

 Members are asked to consider an update on a York pipeline of 
projects for the York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority. 
 

4. Homelessness Future Resettlement Pathway   (Pages 31 - 94) 
 The report provides information on the council’s plans to reduce 

homelessness through the resettlement pathway.  
 

5. Work Plan   (Pages 95 - 96) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 

2024/25 municipal year. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
James Parker 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 553659 

 Email – james.parker@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1 
Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 

 

(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 
following: 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

12 June 2024 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy  

 

A York pipeline of projects for the York and North Yorkshire Combined 
Authority 

Summary 

1. The election of a Mayor for York and North Yorkshire and the 
establishment of the York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority 
(YNYCA) provides an opportunity to explore funding to advance projects 
that support City of York Council’s (CYC) core commitments and Council 
Plan ambitions, wider city opportunities aligned to the 10-year strategies 
and support the regional economic framework and Mayoral ambitions. 

2. There are several funding streams delivered through the YNYCA 
including the Mayoral Investmen
[...]
e culminating in a revised pipeline being 
received for a second time at the Corporate Services, Climate Change 
and Scrutiny Management Committee in early July, ready for Leader 
consideration. 

 

Options  

24. Members are asked to provide feedback as to whether the projects 
identified in the pipeline reflect the longer-term ambitions contained 
within the 10-year strategies of the city, the actions set out in the Council 
Plan, and the YNYCA Economic Framework. 

Page 7



 

 
25. Alternatively, Members may wish to identify additional projects that they 

feel would be suitable for inclusion on the pipeline. These will be 
considered as part of the pipeline development process and will need to 
align to regional ambition. 

 
Analysis 

 
26. The process that enables Members to review this report will ensure that 

different perspectives from across the Council inform the emerging 
relationship between CYC and YNYCA.  

 
27. Specifically, it will enable Members to consider a consolidated, strong 

pipeline that sets out York’s ambition mapped to regional priorities for 
future working with the Mayor and the Combined Authority. 

 
Council Plan 
 

28. The pipeline is informed by specific actions identified against the seven 
priorities identified in the Council Plan. These priorities provide structure 
for the Council Plan actions that to the four core commitments – 
Equalities and Human Rights, Affordability, Climate, and Health. 
  

 Implications 

 Financial - There are no direct financial implications arising from this 
report.  Agreeing a list of pipeline schemes will ensure that the 
Council makes the most of available funding opportunities and will 
help to manage the overall financial challenge facing the Council. 

 Legal - Legal advice specific to the pipeline projects described in this 
report will be provided or continue to be provided as they develop. 

 Information Technology (IT) - Digital connectivity & Smart 
Technologies should be recognised as a key enabler for the 
Combined Authority themes, priorities and project pipeline. 

 Property – Property implications will need to be considered on 
projects identified going forwards, on an individual basis with 
resources deployed accordingly. 

 Other 

Page 8



 

Housing - Reducing carbon emissions from our homes and fuel bills 
for our residents alongside providing additional new affordable 
housing are identified as priorities for the council and significant 
activity is already taking place to meet these ambitions. This report 
identifies the opportunity to both accelerate and increase the scale of 
this activity through devolved powers. 

Carbon Reduction and Climate Change - The pipeline has been 
assessed against the Climate Change Strategy to ensure projects 
align with our net zero and climate ready ambitions. The Climate 
Change implications of individual projects will be fully assessed as 
part of the project development and governance. 

Skills - Collaboration between the Combined Authority and 
constituent authorities will be a key enabler of the skills agenda in the 
region. The pipeline highlights some potential opportunities and these 
will be considered as part of the wider approach to regional skills 
development.  

Risk Management 
 

29. There are no risks associated with the contents of this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

30. Members are asked to review the pipeline of projects identified in Annex 
A of this report. 

Reason: To ensure the pipeline aligns with the 10-year strategies for 
York, the 2023-2027 Council Plan, and YNYCA Economic Framework, 
enable different perspectives from across the Council to be considered in 
the pipeline’s development, and ensure that York has a strong, 
consolidated list of proposals through which to engage future funding 
opportunities emerging from the YNYCA. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Samuel Blyth 
Strategic Manager 
Corporate Policy and City 
Partnerships 
 
 
 

Claire Foale 
Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy 
 

Report 
Approved 

x 
Date 29/05/24 

    

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All x 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 

 York-North Yorkshire Devolution and the Mayoral Combined Authority 
paper from the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee meeting of 11 December 2023 - 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s171700/Final%20Devolution
%20scrutiny%20report%20111223.pdf  
 

 One City, for all: City of York’s Council Plan 2023-2027 - 
https://www.york.gov.uk/council-plan-1/one-city-2023-2027  

 

 York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority Economic Framework - 
https://yorknorthyorks-ca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/240318-
YNYCA-Item-9-Economic-Framework.pdf  
 

 York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority – Mayoral priorities and 
budget update 2024/25 - https://yorknorthyorks-ca.gov.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2024/05/240531-Item-10-Mayoral-Budget.pdf  

 

 York Climate Strategy 2022-2032 - 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/8948/york-climate-change-
strategy-2022-to-2032  
 

Page 10

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s171700/Final%20Devolution%20scrutiny%20report%20111223.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s171700/Final%20Devolution%20scrutiny%20report%20111223.pdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/council-plan-1/one-city-2023-2027
https://yorknorthyorks-ca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/240318-YNYCA-Item-9-Economic-Framework.pdf
https://yorknorthyorks-ca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/240318-YNYCA-Item-9-Economic-Framework.pdf
https://yorknorthyorks-ca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/240531-Item-10-Mayoral-Budget.pdf
https://yorknorthyorks-ca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/240531-Item-10-Mayoral-Budget.pdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/8948/york-climate-change-strategy-2022-to-2032
https
[...]
ping to 
independence, operating at scale across the 
region (including learning from best practice).  

C2.1 
C2.2 

Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 

· Increase opportunities 
for all 
· Supporting good health 
and wellbeing 
· Increase affordable and 
sustainable housing 

P
age 17



ANNEX A 

 

Affordable 
keyworker housing 

A key priority for the region with recruitment in 
health, care and education keyworker roles an 
issue –funding for capacity to develop an 
innovative and deliverable affordable 
keyworker housing scheme working with 
partners and the private sector and considering 
role of council’s as corporate parents. 

E2.1 
E2.2 
6.8 

The Local Plan  · Transition to carbon 
negative 
· Increase opportunities 
for all 
· Supporting good health 
and wellbeing 
· Increase affordable and 
sustainable housing 

Regulatory powers Funding to develop a case for additional 
regulatory powers neighbourhood 
decarbonising schemes, including rental 
regulations and appropriate enforcement. 

new 
powers 
not in 

Council 
Plan 

Climate Change 
Strategy 
 
The Local Plan 

· Transition to carbon 
negative 
· Supporting good health 
and wellbeing 
· Increase affordable and 
sustainable housing 

Safe green 
affordable housing 

Funding for council delivered strategic sites to 
deliver above existing policy in relation to net 
zero and climate adaptations, safe, green 
affordable housing, health impacts etc etc.   
 
Funding for developers to bid for to exceed net 
zero ambitions of developments – ie. funding 
the gap between net zero ambition and 
commercial realities, whilst technology “catches 
up” 

E1.1 
E2.2 
F1.1 
F4.2 

Climate Change 
Strategy 
 
The Local Plan 

· Transition to carbon 
negative 
· Supporting good health 
and wellbeing 
· Increase affordable and 
sustainable housing 

Youth Zones Funding to develop Youth Zones located in key 
areas across the region, including  Youth Zones 
in York aligned to the emerging locality model 
and align
[...]
, twinning 
arrangements and others to further the region’s 
global impact 

  Economic Strategy •  Deliver good economic 
growth 
· Increase opportunities 
for all 
· Attract inward 
investment 

Tourism and 
Cultural offer 

Develop a West, York and North Yorkshire 
tourism and cultural offer that attracts tourists to 
move between the two areas, to complement 
and promote destinations as attractors 

B4.1 
6.3a 

Economic Strategy 
 
Cultural Strategy 

· Deliver good economic 
growth 
· Increase opportunities 
for all 
· Attract inward 
investment 

Cultural Heritage 
skills 

Funding to build and deliver (with partners) a 
unique programme bespoke to the region to 
develop a centre for excellence in cultural 
heritage skills by drawing on our regional asset 
and creating pathways, stepping stones and 
routes into employment (could be located at the 
regional skills hub, see above), with a focus on 
connecting cultural heritage strengths with 
opportunities for people in areas of need. 

B4.1 
 

6.3a 

Economic Strategy 
 
Skills Strategy 
 
Cultural Strategy 

· Deliver good economic 
growth 
 
· Increase opportunities 
for all 
 
· Capitalise on high 
potential sectors 

Suite of tech 
accelerators 

Funding to develop a business case for a suite 
of tech accelerators on the York Central site to 
create tech accelerators in key economic 
strengths 

C2.1 
 

C2.3 

Economic Strategy · Transition to carbon 
negative 
· Deliver good economic 
growth 
· Increase opportunities 
for all 

P
age 25



ANNEX A 

 

· Capitalise on high 
potential sectors 

 

Productive and Innnovative Economy 

CYC project  CYC project description Council 
Plan 

actions 

York ambition  Regional ambition  

Economic Space 
for High Growth 
Sectors 

There is a lack of strategic employment land 
within the City of York area, which is restricting 
the amount of economic growth that can be 
accommodated and delivered in future years.   
 
There is a short term funding ask for capacit
[...]
 
part of the package of early intervention and 
prevention work. 

A5.3 
A5.5 

Joint Health and 
Wellbeing 
Strategy 
 
Cultural Strategy 

· Increase opportunities 
for all 
 
· Supporting health and 
wellbeing for all 
communities 
 
· Strong culture and 
heritage 

P
age 28



ANNEX A 

 

Early Years 
Training  

Supporting early years training as a mechanism 
of overcoming the shortage of early years staff 

B2.3 Economic 
Strategy 
 
Children and 
Young People 
Plan 
 
Skills Strategy 

Thriving workforce 
 
Productive and innovative 
economy 

 

 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 

12 June 2024 

 
Report of the Head of Housing Management and Housing Options 
 

Homelessness Future Resettlement Pathway  

Summary 

1. The council has a clear ambition to reduce homelessness and since 
2023 significant cross directorate work has been undertaken between 
Housing Adult Social Care, Children’s Services and Public Health to 
explore ways of achieving this. On 9 May 2024, the council’s Executive 
took a number of decisions to reshape delivery of these services. This 
followed a review of existing provision identifying opportunities to 
enhance a person centred, integrated system approach to delivery: 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=14
497&Ver=4 (item 127) 
 

2. The resettlement pathways provide emergency/temporary 
accommodation and support, using residential placements, for 
everyone who is homeless over the age of 16. The pathways support 
people to develop the skills to live independently and prevent 
homelessness. The 9 May report outlines the progressive journey 
towards a tailored, person-centred, strength-based approach to 
resettlement. The first stage will bring the existing service in house and 
will then be followed by a second stage, to deliver a long-term ambition 
to ensure the council can provide a variety of effective, flexible 
accommodation and support solutions for residents who find 
themselves homeless. The approach is evidence based and will shift 
away from hostel accommodation, provide increased levels of service to 
prevent homelessness, and a focus upon rapid rehousing for those who 
become homeless but have relatively low support needs. 

 

3. Following further consultation, a refreshed Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy and delivery plan will be brought back to Executive 
later this year. This will be based on ongoing work with DLUHC 
(Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities) and the 

Page 31 Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=14497&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=14497&Ver=4


 

advice of internationally renowned Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
expert Nicholas Pleace, who is based at the Centre for Housing Studies 
at the University of York. A review of the 2018-23 Strategy period 
accomplishments and draft key priorities for 2024-29 is shown in Annex 
B. 

 

4. During 2024 the service priority will be implementation of the Executive 
decisions with a project team in place to bring the accommodation 
services in house and integrate all provision to improve system-wide 
outcomes, monitor performance, and build on existing governance 
structures to facilitate effective partnership work at the strategic level. 
The plans are detailed in the 9 May Executive Report and Annexed 
documents, including policy basis, analysis, risks and mitigations and 
implications.  

 

 Background 

5. Please see 9 May Report to Executive.  

Consultation  

6. Please see 9 May Report to Executive. 

Options  

7.  Please see 9 May Report to Executive. 
 
Analysis 
 
8. Please see 9 May Report to Executive. 
 
Council Plan 
 
9.  Please see 9 May Report to Executive.  
 
 Implications 

10. Please see 9 May Report to Executive. 

Risk Management 
 

11. Please see 9 May Report to Executive. 
 

Page 32



 

 Recommendations 

12. It is recommended to note the progress on this service provision and to 
agree to a further item to be presented to the Committee in early 2025, 
once the new in-house service delivery is underway.  

 Reason:  To keep the Committee updated. 

  

Contact Details 

 
Author:  
Andrew Bebbington, Housing 
Strategy Officer 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report:  
Denis Southall, Head of Housing 
Management and Housing Options 

01904 554351 
Andrew.bebbington@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Denis.southall@york.gov.uk  
 

Report 
Approved 

✔ 
Date 4 June 2024 

 
 

Wards Affected:   All ✔ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background papers 
 

Future Resettlement Pathway – Building Independence 9 May Report to 
Executive and associated Annexes 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=14497&
Ver=4 (item 127) 

 
Update Report on Homelessness / Resettlement Services 2023 including 
winter provision, commissioning issues and strategy update – November 
2023 report to Scrutiny Committee  
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1056&MId=14273 
(item 15) 

Page 33

mailto:Andrew.bebbington@york.gov.uk
mailto:Denis.southall@york.gov.uk
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=14497&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=14497&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1056&MId=14273


 

 

Appendices 
 

Appendix A – 9 May Report to Executive and associated Annexes A-C 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=1449
7&Ver=4 (item 127) 

 
Appendix B – Review of the 2018-23 Homelessness Strategy lifecycle 
and draft 2024-29 priorities 

 
Appendix C – Resettlement pathway review - key recommendations 

 

Appendix D – Proposed Best Practice 16 to 25 Accommodation Pathway 
 

Page 34

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=14497&Ver=4
ht
[...]

accommodation and support, using residential placements, for everyone 
who is homeless over the age of 16. The pathways support people to 
develop the skills to live independently and prevent homelessness. The 
report outlines the progressive journey towards a tailored, person-
centred, strength-based approach to resettlement. The first stage will 
bring the existing service in house and will then be followed by a second 
stage, to deliver a long-term ambition to ensure the council can provide a 
variety of effective, flexible accommodation and support solutions for 
residents who find themselves homeless. The approach is evidence 
based and will shift away from hostel accommodation, provide increased 
levels of service to prevent homelessness, and a focus upon rapid 
rehousing for those who become homeless but have relatively low 
support needs.  

 

4. Following further consultation, a refreshed Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy and delivery plan will be brought back to Executive 
later this year. This will be based on ongoing work with DLUHC 
(Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities) and the advice 
of internationally renowned Homelessness and Rough Sleeping expert 
Nicholas Pleace, who is based at the Centre for Housing Studies at the 
University of York. This strategy and our wider approach will ensure we 
are able to take a trauma informed approach in accordance with the 
motion passed at full council in March 2024. 
 

Background 
 
The context 
 

5. The landscape of resettlement is wide ranging and complex and has 
evolved quickly in recent years. Rough sleeping reached crisis point 
nationally and locally in the middle of the last decade, due to austerity 
and national underinvestment in preventative services. Nationally, rough 
sleeping and the number of families in temporary accommodation 
continue to rise, with a national increase of 120% in rough sleeping 
levels from 2010 to 2023, and 60% since 2021. The Homelessness 
Reduction 
[...]
ata to shape future residential provision. 

c) A collaborative approach to providing the most appropriate support for people to achieve 

independence. 

d) Further build on the trauma informed approach to service delivery that has been developed within 

the resettlement pathway services.  

e) Strong financial controls to ensure value for money. 

 
The Executive Report sets out the results of the review of York’s homelessness & rough sleeping 
resettlement pathways and makes recommendations to develop the current pathway to improve outcomes 
and value for money. The pathways provide emergency/temporary accommodation and support using 
residential placements for everyone who is homeless over the age of 16 who needs it. The pathways support 
people to develop the skills to live independently and prevent homelessness.  
 
The Homeless Reduction Act 2017 places a statutory duty on preventing homelessness ensuring timely and 
accessible housing advice and information is critical to helping people make planned housing moves and 
avoid a homelessness.  
 

York’s long-term ambition is to have a variety of effective, flexible accommodation and support, with 
increased levels of homelessness prevention, and a focus upon rapid rehousing. This will be reflected in the 

P
age 65



EIA 05/2024 

 
 

refreshed Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy to be consulted on and published in 2024 and is 
based on ongoing work with DLUHC (Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities) and the 
advice of internationally renowned Homelessness and Rough Sleeping expert Nicholas Pleace based at the 
Centre for Housing Studies at the University of York. 
 
The proposal will raise equality opportunity for people who share protected characteristics and focus on many 
of the most vulnerable young people and groups experiencing disadvantages.  
 

 
 
 

P
age 66



EIA 05/2024 

1.2 Are there any external considerations? (Legislation/government directive/codes of practice etc.) 


[...]
ubsequent transition 

within it. All Services should have a proactive approach to restoring fractured relationships.  

Night Stop 

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2024/25 

Meeting Date Item 

10 July 2024 
Public Health/Adult 

Social Care 
 

 York & Scarborough Hospital Trust update  

 Breastfeeding-friendly culture update  

 Pharmacies  

 Finance and Performance Outturn Report  

 Adult Social Care Strategy update 

 ADASS peer review 

 Reablement technology (Practical) 

(Note some items to move to September – Chair and Vice-Chair to liaise 

with officers). 

11 September 2024 
Adult Social Care/Public 

Health 
 

 Home Care Commissioning Task and Finish Report 

9 October 2024 
Housing 

 

 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 

 Revised Housing Repairs Policy – final draft  

 Update on Void Properties 

6 November 2024 
Public Health 

 Review of urgent care delivery in York and the East Coast 

P
age 95

A
genda Item

 5



  Health Needs Assessment for people with Autism and ADHD 

4 December 2024 
Adult Social Care 

 Finance and Performance Monitor 2  

15 January 2025 
Housing 

 2024/25 Asset Management Investment Plan (including a breakdown of budget 
forecast spending on contractors, apprenticeships, and an update on training to 
up-skill and cross-skill existing staff). 

12 March 2025 
Public Health 

 Finance and Performance Monitor 3  

2 April 2025 
Adult Social Care 

 

 

TBC items 

 Learning Disability Provision – The Glen and Lowfields 

 Relevant outputs from LGA Peer Review 

 Lasting effects of the pandemic and review for winter 2024/25 

 Housing Estate Management – review of the pilot 

 

 Joint Committee with Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee on healthy 

weight/weight management.  

 

P
age 96


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	3 York pipeline of projects for the York and North Yorkshire Combi

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 12 June 2024 

Present Councillors J Burton (Chair), Vassie (Vice-
Chair), Hook, D Myers, Rose, Runciman, 
Smalley, Wann and Wilson 

In Attendance Councillor Pavlovic (Executive Member for 
 Housing, Planning and Safer Communities) 

Officers Present Pauline Stuchfield, Director of Housing and 
Communities 
Claire Foale, Assistant Director of Policy and 
Strategy 
Sam Blyth, Strategic Manager - Corporate 
Policy and City Partnerships 
Denis Southall, Head of Housing Management 
and Housing Options 
Andrew Bebbington, Housing Strategy Officer 

 

1. Declarations of Interest (5:31 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
2. Public Participation (5:31 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
3. York pipeline of projects for the York and North Yorkshire 

Combined Authority (5:32 pm)  
 

The committee was invited to consider a pipeline of proposals for projects 

that could receive funding from the York and North Yorkshire Combined 

Authority (YNYCA). These projects were listed in Annex A, organised under 

the following headings: 



 Great Places for All 

 Housing 

 Well-connected economy 

 Productive and Innovative Economy 

 

It was reported that Annex A was a live document which was expected to 

change according to developing priorities, and would be considered by all 

four scrutiny committees. In developing the pipeline consultation had taken 

place internally as well as with North Yorkshire Council and YNYCA 

counterparts. 

Members suggested a range of amendments and additions including: 

 That the healthy places infrastructure plan include consideration of 

integrated localised primary care health centres (particularly in York's 

villages). 

 That support for care leavers be considered as part of the York and 

North Yorkshire Housing Strategy. 

 That sustainable transport projects consider aligning work at a 

regional level to better connect York with towns, villages and other 

areas across the region, including developing cycling connectivity and 

full dualling of the outer ring road, and that options to establish York 

as a hub for regional transport be explored.  

 That improved bus connectivity to York’s villages, the provision of e-

scooters, and an EV shuttle bus around the city centre be considered 

as part of public transport enhancements. 

 That funding for the provision of SEND transport be considered as 

part of home to school transport proposals. 

 That Early Years Training proposals include working with education 

providers to overcome barriers including restrictions on funding. 

 That proposals to build international relationships consider utilising 

York’s assets including the Lord Mayor to further the region’s global 

impact. 

 That cultural funding proposals consider funding to achieve the 

aspirations of York's cultural strategy, including capital investment in 

York Castle Museum, and to promote York as a national and 

international destination for sporting events. 

 

Resolved:  To note the pipeline and request that the amendments and 

additions suggested by the committee be included in the list of 

proposals and considered as part of the pipeline’s development. 



Reason:  To ensure the pipeline aligns with the 10-year strategies for 
York, the 2023-2027 Council Plan, and YNYCA Economic 
Framework, enable different perspectives from across the 
Council to be considered in the pipeline’s development, and 
ensure that York has a strong, consolidated list of proposals 
through which to engage future funding opportunities emerging 
from the YNYCA. 

 
 
4. Homelessness Future Resettlement Pathway (6:04 pm)  
 

The committee considered a report on resettlement pathways for those 

over the age of 16 in York who found themselves homeless.  

Officers provided an overview, noting that the 9 May Executive meeting 

had made several decisions to reshape delivery of these services, with an 

emphasis on a person-centred, strength-based approach to resettlement. 

The first stage would see existing services brought in-house, and the 

second would ensure the council could provide a variety of effective, 

flexible accommodation and support solutions for residents who found 

themselves homeless; to this end a refreshed Homelessness and Rough 

Sleeping Strategy and delivery plan would be brought to the Executive later 

this year. 

Several members stated that they were unable to participate in the 

discussion owing to the pre-election period. It was noted that members 

wanted to discuss the report, but that it was a question of the appropriate 

timing. It was also noted that that the report was the product of 

considerable work by officers, and that members would welcome another 

opportunity to consider it in detail once the pre-election period had closed. 

The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and safer Communities was 

in attendance. He noted that the process outlined in the report was already 

underway, and that he would welcome the report being brought back to the 

committee at an early opportunity. 

Resolved:    

i. To thank the officers for their work in this area  

ii. To defer consideration of the report until after the general 

election. 

 

Reason:  To allow all members to participate fully in discussion of the 

progress on this service provision. 

 



 
5. Work Plan (6:36 pm)  
 

The committee considered its work plan for the 2024/25 municipal year. It 

was noted that there was a desire amongst members to consider the 

Homelessness Future Resettlement Pathway report as soon as possible 

after the general election. It was also noted that several items had been 

scheduled already for the committee’s next meeting in July, some of which 

could be rearranged if necessary.  

Resolved:  That the Chair and Vice-Chair liaise with officers to determine 

the agenda for the committee’s next scheduled meetings, with a 

view to bringing back the Homelessness Future Resettlement 

Pathway report at an early opportunity. 

Reason:  To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


